

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

ANSELMO FLORES PEREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPT. OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
KRISTI NOEM, in her capacity as Secretary
of Department of Homeland Security; et. al.,

Respondents.

Case No. 3:25-CV-02920-K-BN

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HABEAS PETITION &
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

/s/ Dan Gividen

Dan Gividen

Attorney for Petitioner

Texas State Bar No. 24075434

18208 Preston Rd., Ste. D9-284

Dallas, TX 75252

972-256-8641

Dan@GividenLaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION..... 8

OVERVIEW OF RELEVANT LEGAL FRAMEWORK 11

I. Relevant Constitutional Provisions. 11

II. Congress specifically defined the terms “Application for Admission,” “Admission,” and “Admitted,” to leave no doubt that that one who is “seeking admission” must be physically outside of the United States and asking to come in.... 14

A. Caselaw interpreting eligibility for a waiver under 8 U.S.C. § 1182(h) affirmed that the definition found at § 1101(a)(13) leaves no doubt an admission requires “passage into the country from abroad at a port of entry.” 15

B. Post-IIRIRA it is the action of an entry into the United States, accompanied by an inspection or authorization which matters—not one’s legal status at the time of such admission. 18

III. Section 1225’s real world application and purpose is to set forth the procedures for inspection of the millions of “applicants for admission” who arrive at the country’s POEs every year..... 19

IV. Aliens who may be ordered removed (and removed) without being placed in proceedings before an IJ under § 1229a versus those who must be placed in § 1229a proceedings first. 23

V. Aspects of § 1229a removal proceedings relevant to understanding the issues in this case. 25

A. Removal proceedings under § 1229a are *not* commenced via 8 U.S.C. § 1225 or § 1226—rather, § 1229a proceedings are only commenced when DHS files a NTA, issued in accordance with § 1229, with EOIR. 25

B. 8 U.S.C. §§ 1182 and 1227 provide the two mutually exclusive statutes for charging an alien as removable. 26

C. In removal proceedings, the significance of being an “applicant for admission” has nothing to do with bond and everything to do with the allocation of the burden of proof. 28

VI. The default rule is that aliens encountered in the U.S. and placed in § 1229a removal proceedings are, at any point prior to the entry of a final order of removal, entitled to a bond hearing before an IJ unless one of the exceptions set forth in 8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2) applies..... 29

APPLICATION OF THE LAW TO MR. FLORES PEREZ’S DETENTION 32

I. The government’s silence on the Laken Riley Act being rendered superflous by its new reading of § 1225(b)(2)(A) speaks volumes..... 32

II. Mr. Flores Perez is an "applicant for admission" but he is NOT "seeking admission" which is an absolute predicate for § 1225(b)(2)(A). 34

 A. The government’s new interpretation conveniently ignores the emphasis Congress placed on an admission being an act that requires one to be at the door asking to come in at a POE. 36

 B. The government's position also conveniently ignores a critical element of § 1225(b)(2)(A): that the alien must be actively “seeking admission” 38

III. Every alien in removal proceedings is alleged to have violated the immigration laws, and therefore, the attempt to single out those whose only violation is the equivalent of a class B misdemeanor as particularly nefarious should be taken for it is: grasping at proverbial straws..... 38

IV. Congress can give more rights than the constitution through statute, but they cannot lower the protections it provides..... 39

 A. The absence of a warrant requirement in § 1225(b)(2)(A) requires that the statute continues to be interpreted as limited to arriving aliens at the POE, border, or in close proximity to the border, otherwise it is unconstitutional. 40

 B. The deprivation of liberty in the form of detaining someone is limited to confinement for punishment related to a criminal offense, and is not permitted for civil purposes absent as significantly compelling reason to do so such as risk of flight or danger to the community—things which require due process to determine. 42

V. The *Matthews* test, applied by nearly every district court analyzing this issue including within the 5th Circuit, demonstrates Mr. Flores Perez's detention is unlawful. 44

VI. Exhaustion is not necessary, would be futile, and would do nothing but further backlog the always complaining about being backlogged immigratoin courts 45

VII. The Court’s habeas jurisdiction allows it to determine whether Petitioner is being unlawfully detained, and if so, to remedy it by ordering his immediate release..... 47

CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguilar v. U.S. Immig. & Customs Enft, 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 14

Agyeman v. I.N.S., 296 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2002) 14

Al Otro Lado v. McAleenan, 394 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2019)..... 38

Arulnanthy v. Garland, 17 F.4th 586 (5th Cir. 2021) 45

Beltran Barrera v. Tindall, 2025 WL 2690565 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 19, 2025) 9

Buenrostro-Mendez v. Bondi, et al., No. CV H-25-3726, 2025 WL 2886346 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2025)..... 9

Caicedo Hinestroza v. Kaiser, No. 25-CV-07559-JD, 2025 WL 2606983 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2025)..... 9

Carmona-Lorenzo v. Trump, No. 4:25CV3172, 2025 WL 2531521 (D. Neb. Sept. 3, 2025) 9

Choglio Chafra v. Scott, 2025 WL 2688541 (D. Me. Sept. 21, 2025)..... 9

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (U.S. 2009)..... 39

Cuevas Guzman v. Andrews, No. 1:25-CV-01015-KES-SKO (HC), 2025 WL 2617256 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2025)..... 9

Davis v. Mississippi, 394 U.S. 721 (1969) passim

Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam, 591 U.S. 103 (2020)..... 41

Dunaway v. New York, 442 U.S. 200 (1979) 15, 40

Emokah v. Mukasey, 523 F.3d 110 (2d Cir.2008) 21

Garcia v. Noem, No. 25-CV-02180-DMS-MMP, 2025 WL 2549431 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2025)..... 9

Giron Reyes v. Lyons, No. C25-4048-LTS-MAR, 2025 WL 2712427 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 23, 2025)..... 9

Hasan v. Crawford, No. 1:25-CV-1408 (LMB/IDD), 2025 WL 2682255 (E.D. Va. Sept. 19, 2025)..... 9

Hernandez-Fernandez v. Todd Lyons, 2025 WL 2976923 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2025) 44

J.U. v. Maldonado, 25-CV-04836, 2025 WL 2772765 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2025) 9

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 583 U.S. 281 (2018)..... passim

Jimenez v. FCI Berlin, No. 25-cv-326-LM-AJ (D.N.H. Sept. 8, 2025) 9

Jose J.O.E. v. Bondi, No. 25-CV-3051 (ECT/DJF), 2025 WL 2466670 (D. Minn. Aug. 27, 2025)..... 9

Kostak v. Trump, No. CV 3:25-1093, 2025 WL 2472136 (W.D. La. Aug. 27, 2025) 9

Lacsina Pangilinan v. Holder, 568 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Leal-Hernandez v. Noem, No. 1:25-cv-02428-JRR, 2025 WL 2430025 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2025)..... 9

Leal-Hernandez v. Noem, No. 1:25-CV-02428-JRR, 2025 WL 2430025 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2025)..... 9

Lok v. I.N.S., 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1977) 14

Lopez Benitez v. Francis, 2025 WL 2371588 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2025)..... 38

Lopez Santos v. Noem, No. 25-cv-1193, 2025 WL 2642278 (W.D. La. Sept. 11, 2025)... 47

Lopez v. Hardin, No. 25-cv-830, 2025 WL 2732717 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 2025)..... 9

Lopez-Arevelo v. Ripa, No. EP-25-CV-337-KC, 2025 WL 2691828 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2025)..... 9, 45

Louisiana v. U.S. Dep't of Energy, 90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 45

Maldonado v. Macias, 150 F. Supp. 3d 788 (W.D. Tex. 2015) 9, 32

Maldonado Vazquez v. Feeley, 2:25-CV-01542-RFB-EJY, 2025 WL 2676082 (D. Nev. Sept. 17, 2025)..... 9

Martinez v. Mukasey, 519 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2008) passim

Matthews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 3, 44

Medina-Rosales v. Holder, 778 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2015)..... passim

Morales v. Chadbourne, 793 F.3d 208 (2015)..... 15, 40

Pizarro Reyes v. Raycraft, No. 25-CV-12546, 2025 WL 2609425 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2025) 8, 9

Rivera Zumba v. Bondi, No. 25-cv-14626, 2025 WL 2753496 (D.N.J. Sept. 26, 2025)..... 9

Rodriguez v. Bostock, 779 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (W.D. Wash. 2025)..... 9

Rosado v. Figueroa, No. CV 25-02157 PHX DLR (CDB), 2025 WL 2337099 (D. Ariz. Aug. 11, 2025) 9

S.D.B.B. v. Johnson et. al., No. 1:25-CV-882, 2025 WL 2845170 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 7, 2025) 9

Samb v. Joyce, No. 25 CIV. 6373 (DEH), 2025 WL 2398831 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2025)... 9

Sampiao v. Hyde, No. 1:25-CV-11981-JEK, 2025 WL 2607924 (D. Mass. Sept. 9, 2025) 9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 45

Sum v. Holder, 602 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir.2010) 21

Tejeda–Mata v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv., 626 F.2d 721 (9th Cir.1980).... 15, 40

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1, (1968)..... 15, 40

Torres v. Barr, 976 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 14

United States v. Brignoni–Ponce, 422 U.S. 873 (1975)..... 15, 40

United States v. Cantu, 519 F.2d 494 (7th Cir.1975)..... 15, 41

United States v. Cotterman, 637 F.3d 1068, 1076 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 40

United States v. Flores-Montano, 541 U.S. 149 (2004) 39

United States v. Quintana, 623 F.3d 1237 (8th Cir.2010) 15, 41

United States v. Willis, 76 F.4th 467 (5th Cir. 2023) 45

United States v. Wilson, 503 U.S. 329 (1992)..... 38

Vazquez v. Feeley, No. 2:25-CV-01542-RFB-EJY, 2025 WL 2676082 (D. Nev. Sept. 17, 2025)..... 9

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) passim

Zaragoza Mosqueda v. Noem, No. 5:25-CV-02304 CAS (BFM), 2025 WL 2591530 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2025) 9

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A)..... 17, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(4) 9, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2) 25

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A) 12, 29, 53

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C)..... 22, 23, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7) 22, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226 passim

8 U.S.C. § 1228 26

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1231 24, 26, 43, 44
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) 48, 49, 50
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)..... 46, 47
8 U.S.C. § 1357 15, 40
8 U.S.C. §1229a(c) 31

Other Authorities

Matter of Quilantan, 25 I. & N. Dec. 285 (BIA 2010)..... 21
Matter of X-K-, 23 I&N Dec. 731 (BIA 2005) 28, 33, 34

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)..... 32, 33
